

In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

177 M.D. 2015

DAVID W. SMITH and DONALD LAMBRECHT,
Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR THOMAS W. WOLF, in his official capacity
as Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
and COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondents.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF

On Original Jurisdiction Petition for Review of
Governor's Executive Order 2015-05

THE FAIRNESS CENTER
David R. Osborne, General Counsel
PA Attorney ID# 318024
225 State Street
Suite 303
Harrisburg, PA 17101
844-293-1001
david@fairnesscenter.org

Counsel for Petitioners

July 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

DETERMINATION IN QUESTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND LEGAL STANDARD 2

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. GOV. WOLF EXCEEDED HIS AUTHORITY AND ENACTED EXECUTIVE
 LEGISLATION UNDER THE GUISE OF EXECUTIVE ORDER..... 12

 II. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER DOES NOT IMPLEMENT OR SUPPLEMENT
 STATUTES OR THE CONSTITUTION 20

 III. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER IS NOT A MERE COMMUNICATION TO
 SUBORDINATE OFFICIALS; IT CREATES AND IMPOSES DUTIES,
 RESPONSIBILITIES, LEGAL RIGHTS, AND LEGAL RESTRICTIONS FOR
 THOSE WHO ARE NOT SUBORDINATE OFFICIALS AND REQUIRES
 SUBORDINATE OFFICIALS TO ACT 24

 IV. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER CONFLICTS WITH STATUTES GOVERNING
 THE PROVISION OF DIRECT CARE SERVICES BECAUSE IT LIMITS
 THE ABILITY OF PARTICIPANTS TO MAKE DECISIONS ABOUT,
 DIRECT THE PROVISION OF, AND CONTROL THEIR OWN DIRECT
 CARE SERVICES..... 31

 V. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER CONFLICTS WITH STATUTES GOVERNING
 EMPLOYEE ORGANIZING BECAUSE DIRECT CARE WORKERS ARE
 SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED BY STATUTE FROM ORGANIZING AND
 THE EXECUTIVE ORDER MANDATES AN ORGANIZATIONAL
 PROCESS AT ODDS WITH THOSE MANDATED BY LAW 36

VI. AN EXECUTIVE ORDER THAT DISTURBS PENNSYLVANIA'S
CONSTITUTIONAL ORDER SHOULD BE PERMANENTLY ENJOINED.....43

CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Butcher v. Rice</u> , 153 A.2d 869 (Pa. 1959).....	13
<u>Carlini v. Highmark</u> , 756 A.2d 1182 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000).....	10
<u>Cloonan v. Thornburgh</u> , 519 A.2d 1040 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Commonwealth v. Wilsbach Distribs., Inc.</u> , 519 A.2d 397 (1986).....	42
<u>Den-Tal-Ez, Inc. v. Siemens Capital Corp.</u> , 566 A.2d 1214 (Pa. Super. 1989).....	43, 44
<u>Harris v. Quinn</u> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014).....	4, 37, 38
<u>Jubelirer v. Rendell</u> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	2
<u>Keller v. Casey</u> , 595 A.2d 670 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1991).....	43
<u>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</u> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16, 19
<u>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Casey (Nat’l Solid Wastes I)</u> , 580 A.2d 893 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).....	14, 21
<u>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Casey (Nat’l Solid Wastes II)</u> , 600 A.2d 260 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1991).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Pennsylvania Homecare Ass’n v. Rendell</u> , Case No. 776 M.D. 2010 (Pa. Cmwlth 2010).....	41
<u>Pennsylvania Institutional Health Servs., Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Corrs.</u> , 631 A.2d 767 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).....	21
<u>Pestco, Inc. v. Associated Products, Inc.</u> , 880 A.2d 700 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	43, 44
<u>Riddle v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd.</u> , 981 A.2d 1288 (2009).....	40
<u>Shapp v. Butera</u> , 348 A.2d 910 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975).....	<u>passim</u>

PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION

Pa. Const. art I, § 2.....	13
----------------------------	----

PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES

42 Pa.C.S. § 761(a).....	1
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 7532-7533.....	1
43 P.S. §§ 211.1-211.13.....	37
43 P.S. § 211.2.....	37, 38
43 P.S. § 211.3	38
43 P.S. § 211.5.....	37, 41
43 P.S. § 211.7.....	39
43 P.S. § 211.7(a).....	6, 8
43 P.S. § 211.7(c)	6, 39
43 P.S. § 1101.101.....	38
43 P.S. § 1101.301(1).....	39
43 P.S. § 1101.603(a).....	6, 7, 39
43 P.S. § 1101.605(a).....	39
43 P.S. §§ 1101.602-1101.605.....	39
62 P.S. §§ 101-7006.....	35
62 P.S. § 201(1)-(2).....	4, 32
62 P.S. §§ 3051-3058.....	4
62 P.S. § 3052.....	5
62 P.S. § 3052(1)	31
62 P.S. § 3052(3)	32, 34

PENNSYLVANIA REGULATIONS

55 Pa. Code § 52.3.....	4
55 Pa. Code § 52.4.....	33
Executive Order No. 2015-05, 45 Pa.B. 1937 (Apr. 18, 2015).....	<u>passim</u>

PENNSYLVANIA RULES

Pa. R. App. P. 1513.....	1
--------------------------	---

OTHER STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 151.....	37
29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(1).....	4
29 CFR § 101.18(a).....	39
29 CFR § 103.20.....	39
42 CFR §§ 440.180, 441.300–441.310.....	4
9 CFR § 101.18.....	6, 8
Cal. Gov. Code § 110001.....	18
Cal. Gov. Code § 110022.....	18
Cal. Gov. Code § 110025.....	17
Cal. Gov. Code § 110027.....	17
Cal. Gov. Code § 110028.....	17
Cal. Gov. Code §§ 110000 – 110036.....	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706a(f).....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706b(a).....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706b(b)(1)-(5).....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706b(c)(7)-(8).....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 17b-705 – 17b-706d.....	17
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3.....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 73.....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 73(b).....	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 73(e).....	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. ch. 150E § 6.....	19
Md. Code, Health-General, §§ 15-901 – 15-907.....	17
Md. Code, Health-General, § 15-903(c).....	18
Md. Code, Health-General, § 15-904(c).....	19
Md. Code, Health-General, § 15-904(d).....	18
Md. Code, Health-General, § 15-904(f).....	19
Md. Code, Health-General, § 15-904(g).....	18
Md. Code, Health-General, § 15-905.....	19
Minn. Stat. § 179A.54.....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.862(4).....	19

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 208.850 – 208.895.....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 410.612 – 410.625.....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.650(4).....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 410.614.....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 21, § 1634(c).....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 21, §§ 1631 – 1644.....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DEP’T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., UNDERSTANDING MEDICAID HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES: A PRIMER (2010).....	4
LEGISLATIVE BUDGET AND FIN. COMM., FAMILY CAREGIVERS IN PENNSYLVANIA’S HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED WAIVER PROGRAMS (June 2015).....	4
APPLICATION FOR A §1915(c) HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES WAIVER, AGING WAIVER PROGRAM RENEWAL, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 140 (Jul. 1, 2013).....	33
